See the shop manual for additional information. © Honda Motor Co., Ltd. 2010

GXGE630 « GXE660 - GX690 Engine Assembly Information HONDA

PISTON

PISTON RING SET MARK TOP RING 7E IIDI\IISSTI'OATLATION-
ASSEMBLY: (CHROME PLATED) :

_ , Position the connecting rod of the cylinder near O ’7= FLYWHEEL
The top ring (1) and second ring (2) are not top dead center by rotating the crankshaft slowly. ;
interchangeable.

Install the top and second ring on the piston with
the mark side facing up.
Check that the piston rings rotate smoothly after

G

Install the piston (1) on the connecting rod (2)
with triangle mark (3) of the piston pointing

installing th OIL RING toward the flywheel side as shown.
gsa mt?] e;nrtu. o o =3 _ (COMBINATION
pace Ihe piston ring end gaps egrees - A RING) Apply oil to the piston pin (4) outer surface,

apart, and do not align the ring end gaps with

connecting rod small end and piston pin bore.
the piston pin bore. L Ing pi pI

Install the piston pin through the piston and
connecting rod.

B

(1)

| — ]‘/ Install new piston pin clips (5) into the grooves
I ]A/ (2) in the piston pin hole.
| | -Make sure the piston pin clips are seated
| securely.
1= £ Do not align the piston pin clip and gap (6)
| with the piston cutout (7).
CRANKSHAFT/CONNECTING ROD/CAMSHAFT BREATHER
CONNECTING CONNECTING ROD BEARING CAMSHAFT Clean the mating surfaces
ROD UPPER (CYL #1) INSTALLATION: INSTALLATION: of the breather cover
CONNECTING Install the connecting rod bearing (1) Open the valve lifters in the crankcase. and crankcase of old liquid

ROD UPPER (CYL #2) gasket, oil and other foreign

material.

on the connecting rod upper (2) and
lower (3) in the direction as shown.
Each connecting rod upper and
VALVE LIFTER |lower are not interchangeable.

Install the camshaft (1) into the crankcase (2) by
aligning the punch marks (3) on the camshaft
and the crankshaft (4) (marked on the timing
gear).

LOCK PIN
DOWEL PIN (8 x 10 mm)

Apply a bead (21.0 - 1.5 mm
(20.04 - 0.06 in) of liquid
gasket (Threebond TB1207B,
Hondabond HT, Hondabond 4
or equivalent) to the mating
surface of the crankcase as

BOLT
(6 x 22 mm)

DRAIN PLUG “hown
WASHER ; '
(20 mm) (2) |
DRAIN PLUG : |
BOLT (20 mm | |
2) ( N ! OIL OUTLET VALVE L\
e : STOPPER PLATE S~
OIL LEVEL SWITCH : - e
BOLT ?iRrE% 1 kgfm)
(6 x 16 mm) : ! R 16
@) GOVERNOR ARM SHAFT : ="\
INSTALLATION: A bbb Sk @& =
Install the governor arm shaft (1), then install : : Install the breather cover and t|ghten the three BREATHES \ il \ e ’
i ' irecti ', |flange bolts securely.
AR il et CRANKSHAFT _ E E . BS sure not to catgh the breather filter between COVER ! ) ]
_ INSTAL_LATIQN' o the breather cover and crankcase. \ i e S =
| T# | CONNECTING ROD BﬁfoLetlhnstaIImE the crfc:nksr:afft, i 1 | -Assemble the breather cover within 3 minutes &P BREATHER FILTER - (4
i LOWER check the cran cage ol seaf for ro after applying liquid gasket. . -
damage or hardenin N . : - INSTALLATION: b
CONNECTING ROD | sarere! nok to domace the o i 1 | *Wait for 30 minutes after assembly before filling BOLT (6x 14 mm) (3) |Install the breather filter until it
BOLT (4 ult _ 9 ! . | with oil and starting the engine. s full ted on the end
(4) seal when installing the crankshaft. b IS Tully seated on the end.
22 Nem (2.2 kgfem) o

www.honda-engines-eu.com

siottacom  Printed In Belgium - Published by: Honda Motor Europe Logistics NV - Specifications can be changed without notice - Edition: 8304 Sept. 2017



See the shop manual for additional information. © Honda Motor Co., Ltd. 2010

GOVERNOR/PUMP/OIL FILTER/CRANKCASE COVER

"7% BOLT (6 x 90 mm) (2) / H E Clean the mating surface of the
(O-ring) OIL PUMP GEAR 7% ' |crankcase cover and crankcase of old
_—— OIL PUMP COVER . |liquid gasket, oil and other foreign
BOLT o % OIL ,' GOVERNOR : material.
(6x35mm) [{T2) FILTER ' BOLT (6 x 20 mm) (3) ~ SLIDER :
2 T = > / ot |
(B())LT\-_>% () . ' |Apply a bead (21.0 - 1.5 mm (20.04 -
(6 % 28 mm)l 'ﬁ’ : = (8 x 10 mm) GOVERNOR E 0.06 in) of liquid gasket (Threebond
. | 2) WEIGHT i |TB1207B, Hondabond HT, Hondabond
OIL P = 4 Q ' |4 or equivalent) to the mating surface
FILTER E GOVERNOR ' |of the crankcase cover as shown.
BASE 5 HOLDER CLIP \
(SIDE |
MOUNT A= 7% !
TYPE) :
el e ot GOVERNOR :
=Y / E T s WEIGHT :
= HOLDER \
OIL FILTER BASE — > Eiimaie 1y} \F;Et\I/EEF %i"_ GOVERNOR :
(FRONT MOUNT TYPE) oy ' SPRING ' WEIGHT PIN :
BOLT (6 x 20 mm) &i sefe==y] - STEELBALL  YWASHER !
\A:’ S P APRRY Y !
|'I T kb f'” N 1| CRANKCASE COVER
¥ O.RING : | YL O oA —7% :
OIL PUMP INNER ROTOR Ao T :
INSTALLATION: [y OIL PUMP OUTER ROTOR '
Install the inner rotor with the INSTALLATION: |
punch mark side facing up. Install the outer rotor with the punch mark side facing up. | |

Apply grease to the O-ring (1).
Install the two dowel pins (2) and O-
ring to the crankcase.

Apply a light coat of oil to the main
journal part of the crankshaft and

KEY

crankcase cover (3). Install the
crankcase cover and tighten the nine
flange bolts (4) securely.

*Assemble the crankcase cover within
3 minutes after applying liquid
gasket.

*Wait for 30 minutes after assembly
before filling with oil and starting the

COOLING FAN ==
SETTING ,

SPECIAL
NUT

B

COOLING
FAN

Z6LA100)

SPECIAL NUT - - _
TORQUE:

235 Nem

(24 kgfem)

8 x 20 mm BOLT (3)

VALVE SPRING RETAINER
DISASSEMBLY:

Push down and slide the
valve spring retainer (1) to
the side so that the valve
stem (2) slips through the
hole at the side of the valve
spring retainer.

Do not remove the valve
spring retainer while the
cylinder is installed to the
crankcase, or the valve will
drop into the cylinder.

BOLT (8 x 16 mm)

ENGINE HANGER

VALVE SPRING

B

VALVE STEM

S geaL

(Seal lip)

VALVE GUIDE
CLIP

INLET VALVE

ASSEMBLY:
Do not interchange with the exhaust
valve. The inlet valve is larger than
the exhaust valve.

EXHAUST VALVE

HONDA

COOLING FAN/FLYWHEEL

SPECIAL
WOODRUFF

FLYWHEEL

REMOVAL:

Hold the flywheel (1) with a
commercially available strap
wrench (2) and use a
commercially available flywheel
puller (3) to remove the
flywheel.

CYLINDER/VALVES/CRANKCASE

Apply a bead (21.0 - 1.5 mm (20.04 - 0.06
in) of liquid gasket (Threebond TB1207B,
Hondabond HT, Hondabond 4 or
equivalent) to the mating surface of the
cylinder as shown.

No. 1 CYLINDER:

No. 2 CYLINDER:

el StALL

Apply grease to the oil passage packing (1).
Install the dowel pins (2) and oil passage packing on the crankcase.

Apply oil to the cylinder inner surface, piston outer surface and piston
rings.

Install the cylinder (3) over the piston (4) while compressing the piston
rings with your fingers.

Apply a light coat of oil to the threads and the seating surface of the four
flange nuts (5) and tighten them to the specified torque.
TORQUE: 37 Nem (3.8 kgfem)

* Assemble the cylinder within 3 minutes after applying
liquid gasket.

*Wait for 30 minutes after assembly before filling
with oil and starting the engine.

Apply oil to the both end of the two push rods (6)
and insert them into the cylinder.

B

_ _ _ ROCKER
Apply oil to the bearing and slipper of the rocker ARM

Apply oil to the rocker arm shaft and insert into the

arms and install them to the cylinder. g

cylinder in the direction as shown. Install the valve cover.

www.honda-engines-eu.com

siottacom  Printed In Belgium - Published by: Honda Motor Europe Logistics NV - Specifications can be changed without notice - Edition: 8304 Sept. 2017



	6.Engine_Assembly_GX630-690_UK
	6.Engine_Assembly_GX630-690_UK2

